

NO. 15-2584

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

DAWN J. BENNETT; BENNETT GROUP FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT GREENBELT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

GREGORY MORVILLO
EUGENE INGOGLIA
ELLEN M. MURPHY

ANDREW J. MORRIS
MORVILLO LLP
1101 17th Street, NW, Suite 705
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 803-5850

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 87y DOES NOT EVIDENCE AN INTENT TO DIVEST DISTRICT COURTS OF JURISDICTION OVER THE TYPE OF CLAIM ASSERTED BY BENNETT	3
A. The SEC’s Brief Ignores Or Misunderstands The “Type” Of Claim That Bennett Asserts, Which Is Structural And Therefore Prophylactic	3
B. The SEC Is Unable To Account For The Statute’s Savings Clause	7
C. <i>Free Enterprise</i> Does Not Establish A Blanket Prohibition On District- Court Challenges To SEC Administrative Proceedings.....	8
D. The SEC Incorrectly Relies On <i>Jarkesy</i> And <i>Bebo</i> , While Ignoring Cases That Go The Other Way By Finding District-Court Jurisdiction Over Challenges To SEC Administrative Proceedings.....	12
II. THE SEC FUNDAMENTALLY MISCONSTRUES <i>THUNDER BASIN</i> ’S MULTI-PART FRAMEWORK BY ATTEMPTING TO TRANSFORM IT INTO A FLAT BAN ON CHALLENGES TO SEC ACTIONS.....	16
A. The SEC Misconstrues Supreme Court Authority When It Tries To Reduce The “Meaningful” Review” Requirement To Mere “Eventual” Review	16
1. As Bennett’s opening brief explained, because Bennett’s claim is prophylactic, the “meaningful” review requirement can be satisfied only by immediate district-court review	16
2. As Bennett’s opening brief explained, <i>Jarkesy</i> ’s effective nullification of the “meaningful review” requirement should not be followed.....	19
3. The SEC does not respond to Bennett’s discussion of categories of cases where interlocutory challenges are permitted because review after a final order would be too late to provide a remedy	21

B. The SEC Misconstrues Bennett’s Claim, Which Challenges Only The Forum And Therefore Is Collateral24

C. The SEC Does Not Dispute That Bennett’s Claim Lies Outside The SEC’s Expertise In The Securities Industry24

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1997)	7
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	23
<i>America Online, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 243 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Aref v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 14
<i>Chau v. SEC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	22
<i>Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ...	19, 20
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	14
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 2015 WL 5547463, S.D.N.Y. (Sep. 17, 2015).....	14
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	passim
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	18
<i>Gray Financial Group, Inc. v. SEC</i> , No. 15-cv-00492, Order (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015)	14
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 2015 WL 4307088 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015).....	14
<i>Huddleston & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	7
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5, 11, 17
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	5, 11, 17
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	24
<i>National Taxpayers Union v. United States Social Security Admin.</i> , 376 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).	17, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	passim
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , No. 15-2472, 2015 WL 4006165 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015)	22, 23
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 727 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F. 2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982).....	23

United States v. Myers, 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980)23
Virginia v. United States, 74 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1996).....15

Constitution

U.S. Const. art II, § 2, cl. 2 1, 4, 8, 16, 25, 26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2).....7
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....22
